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IN THE BOX
1x Luma M  1x USB Type-C charging cable        1x User manual

PRODUCT OVERVIEW
1. Touch area (Lighting function)  5. Receiver for wireless charging

2. Lamp   6. LED indicator (battery & charging status)

3. BT Button (connection between Luma M lamps) 7. USB Type-C charging port

4. Reset key

CHARGING
We recommend you to fully charge the battery before using Luma M for the first time.

The initial full charge should take approximately 3 hours via USB charging and 4 hours via wireless charging.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Setting up one Luma M lamp

� Touch the top of the lamp to turn it ON.

� There are 9 colors options you can select by simply touching the top of the lamp.

� To adjust brightness, touch the top area until you reached the desired brightness then release.

� To turn OFF the light, wait 3 seconds after the color selection then touch again. 

The last color set will be remembered for next time.

Pairing several Luma M lamps (Interconnection network)

Pairing Luma M with one or multiple Luma M lamps does not require any third-party software/device.

To enjoy the multiple bulbs synchronization feature, follow below instructions:

1. Press and hold the BT button at the bottom of each lamp for 3 seconds to turn ON the communication 

module. The Blue LED will start flashing.

2. Select one of the lamps and press the BT button twice to initiate the multi-pairing procedure. 

Once procedure is complete, all lamps will be on the same color setting.

The lamp used for connection is now identified a MASTER in the system, its LED will keep flashing while 

others are turned OFF

You can now interact from any lamp the change the color, adjust brightness or turn ON & OFF all lamps at 

once.

Add one or more Luma M lamps to the network

1. To add one or more Luma M lamps to the network, simply to it (them) ON by pressing and holding the 

BT button on each unit for 3 seconds.

2. Press once on the pairing button of any lamp from the existing network (repeat the procedure with any 

new device).

Exclusive LOCK NETWORK feature
Luma M is equipped with a unique locking system allowing only One lamp to control all others, preventing 

any change of color, brightness or even turn ON/OFF to be made from any other lamp in the network. The 

main lamp (MASTER) is the only one to control the network. All other lamps are becoming SLAVES.

To enable LOCK function, take the MASTER units and follow below instructions:

1. Press 5 times on the BT MASTER device button, it will send signal to ALL other lamps to LOCK.

2. In LOCK mode, only MASTER interact with other lamps. Its LED is double flashing every 3 seconds.

3. Network can be unlocked by quickly pressing 5 times on the BT button from the MASTER lamp

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
� IPX4 water resistant device, resistant to rain, splash, and spray water.

� Never immerse your device in water to avoid internal short circuit, overheating, fire, deformation or even 

explosion of the battery.

� Do not store your device in very hot or cold areas. It is recommended to use your device at room 

temperatures.

� Do not attempt to service, repair or disassemble the device yourself.

� Make sure to respect the technical specifications for charging and never use a power adapter delivering 

more voltage output than the one indicated to avoid any irreversible damage to the internal circuit (DC 

Input: 5V)

� Do not place the Luma M case on the wireless charger when conductive materials, such as metal objects 

and magnets, are placed between the Luma M case and the wireless charger.

� Use only certified wireless chargers.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Material: Aluminium/ABS  Bluetooth® range: 10m

Weight: 0.34 lbs / 153 g  Frequency range: 2402M-2480MHZ

Dimensions: ������������������������������ Input port: DC 5V

Max lumen output: 45 lm  Wireless input: 5W

Color temperature:  Battery type: Li-polymer

Warm white: 3000-3500  Battery capacity: 900  mA

Cold white: 6800-7200  Charging system: USB Type-C or

Color temperature: 3000- 7200k  Supports wireless charging

   �����������������������������������
�	��

Battery voltage: ����� � Charging time (wirelessly): approx. 4 hours

Normal usage time   Operating temperature: +50°C-10°C - 

Lamp ON not connected to network:    

Up to 24h (Brightness at 50%)   

Lamp ON connected to network:   International warranty: 1 year

Up to 12h (Brightness at 50%)  
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LIEFERUMFANG
1x Luma M                                    1x USB-Ladekabel Typ C                            1x Bedienungsanleitung

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT
1. Touchbereich (Beleuchtungsfunktion)  5. Empfänger für kabelloses Laden

2. Lampe   6. LED-Anzeige (Akku- und Ladestatus)

3. BT-Taste (Schaltverbindung zwischen Luma-M-Lampen) 7. USB-Ladeanschluss Typ C

4. Reset-Taste

 

LADEN
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, den Akku vor der ersten Verwendung von Luma M vollständig aufzuladen.

Das erste vollständige Aufladen sollte etwa 3 Stunden beim Laden mit USB-Kabel und 4 Stunden bei kabellosem 

Laden dauern.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Einstellen einer Luna-M-Lampe

� Oberseite der Lampe berühren, um sie EINZUSCHALTEN.

� Es gibt 9 Farboptionen, die Sie durch einfaches Berühren der Oberseite der Lampe auswählen können.

� Zum Einstellen der Helligkeit den oberen Bereich berühren, bis die gewünschte Helligkeit erreicht ist, dann 

loslassen

� Zum AUSSCHALTEN 3 Sekunden lang nach der Farbauswahl warten und dann erneut berühren. 

Die zuletzt eingestellte Farbe wird für das nächste Mal gespeichert.

Die Kopplung von Luma M mit einer oder mehreren Luma-M-Lampen erfordert keine Software/Geräte von 

Drittanbietern.

Um die Funktion der Synchronisierung mehrerer Glühbirnen zu nutzen, befolgen Sie die nachstehenden 

Anweisungen:

1. BT-Taste am Boden jeder Lampe 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um das Kommunikationsmodul 

EINZUSCHALTEN. 

Die blaue LED beginnt zu blinken.

2. Eine der Lampen auswählen und BT-Taste zweimal drücken, um den Vorgang der Mehrfachkopplung zu starten. 

Wenn der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, haben alle Lampen die gleiche Farbeinstellung.

Die Lampe, die für die Verbindung verwendet wurde, wird nun als MASTER im System identifiziert; ihre LED blinkt 

weiter, während die anderen AUSGESCHALTET sind.

Sie können nun von jeder Lampe aus die Farbe ändern, die Helligkeit einstellen oder alle Lampen gleichzeitig EIN- 

und AUSSCHALTEN.

1. Um eine oder mehrere Luma-M-Lampen zum Netzwerk hinzuzufügen, schalten Sie sie einfach EIN, indem Sie 

die BT-Taste an jedem Gerät 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

2. Einmal auf die Kopplungstaste einer beliebigen Lampe des bestehenden Netzwerks drücken (den Vorgang bei 

jedem neuen Gerät wiederholen).

Exklusive NETZWERKSPERRFUNKTION
Luma M ist mit einem einzigartigen Sperrsystem ausgestattet, welches ermöglicht, über nur eine Lampe alle anderen 

zu steuern, und verhindert, dass von einer anderen Lampe im Netzwerk die Farbe oder die Helligkeit geändert wird 

oder auch dass die Lampen EIN-/AUSGESCHALTET werden. Die Hauptlampe (MASTER) ist die einzige, die das 

Netzwerk steuert. Alle anderen Lampen werden zu SLAVES.

Um die SPERRFUNKTION zu aktivieren, nehmen Sie das MASTER-Gerät und befolgen Sie die nachstehenden 

Anweisungen:

1. BT-Taste des MASTER-Geräts 5-mal drücken und es wird ein Signal an ALLE anderen Lampen zum SPERREN 

gesandt.

2. Im SPERRMODUS interagiert nur der MASTER mit anderen Lampen. Seine LED blinkt alle 3 Sekunden 

doppelt.

3. Das Netzwerk kann durch 5-maliges schnelles Drücken der BT-Taste an der MASTER-Lampe entsperrt werden.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
� Wasserdichtes Gerät gemäß IPX4: beständig gegen Regen, Spritz- und Sprühwasser.

� Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser ein, um einen internen Kurzschluss, Überhitzung, Entzündung, 

Verformung oder gar eine Explosion der Batterie zu vermeiden.

� Das Gerät nicht an sehr heißen oder sehr kalten Orten aufbewahren. Wir empfehlen, Ihr Gerät bei 

Raumtemperatur zu verwenden.

� Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu warten, zu reparieren oder zu zerlegen.

� Um irreversible Schäden des inneren Stromkreises zu vermeiden, achten Sie auf die Einhaltung der 

technischen Spezifikationen für das Laden des Geräts und verwenden Sie niemals einen Adapter mit einer 

höheren als der angegebenen Ausgangsspannung (DC-Eingang: 5 V)

� Legen Sie das Gehäuse der Luma M nicht auf das kabellose Ladegerät, wenn sich zwischen dem Gehäuse 

und dem kabellosen Ladegerät leitende Materialien wie Metallgegenstände oder Magnete befinden.

� Verwenden Sie nur zertifizierte kabellose Ladegeräte.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
Material: Aluminium/ABS  Bluetooth®-Reichweite: 10 m

Gewicht: 0,34 lb / 153 g 2402M-2480MHz

Größe: Ø 3,6 x 4,25" / Ø 9,2 x 10,8 cm  Eingangsport: DC 5 V

Maximale Lumenleistung: 45 lm  Kabellose Eingangsleistung: 5 W

Farbtemperatur:   Batterietyp: Li-Polymer

Warmweiß: 3000 - 3500 900 mA

Kaltweiß: 6800 - 7200   Ladesystem: USB-Anschluss Typ C oder 

Farbtemperatur: 3000 - 7200 K  Unterstützung für kabelloses Laden

   ca. 3 Stunden

Batteriespannung: 3,7 V a. 4 Stunden

Normale Betriebsdauer  Betriebstemperatur: -10°C - +50°C

EINGESCHALTETE Lampe,    

die nicht mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist: bis zu 24 Std. (Helligkeit bei 50 %)

EINGESCHALTETE Lampe,   Internationale Garantie: 1 Jahr

die mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist:bis zu 12 Std. (Helligkeit bei 50 %)

IN DE DOOS
1x Luma M                          1x oplaadkabel USB Type-C          1 x gebruikershandleiding

PRODUCTOVERZICHT
1. Aanraakgebied (verlichtingsoptie)  5. Ontvanger voor draadloos opladen

2. Lamp   6. Ledlampje (batterij en oplaadstatus)

3. BT-knop (verbinding tussen Luma M-lampen) 7. Laadaansluiting USB type C

4. Reset-toets

OPLADEN
Wij raden u aan de batterij volledig op te laden voordat u de Luma M voor de eerste keer gebruikt.

De eerste maal volledig opladen duurt circa 3 uur via USB of 4 uur via draadloos opladen.

BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES
Eén Luma M-lamp instellen

� Raak de bovenkant van de lamp aan om deze aan te zetten.

� Er zijn 9 kleuropties die u selecteert door gewoon de bovenkant van de lamp aan te raken.

� Voor het bijstellen van de helderheid raakt u het bovengebied aan tot u de gewenste helderheid bereikt, waarna 

u loslaat.

� Voor het uitschakelen van het licht wacht u 3 seconden na kleurselectie en raakt u opnieuw aan. 

De laatst ingestelde kleur wordt de volgende keer herinnerd.

Meerdere Luma M-lampen met elkaar koppelen (onderling netwerk)

Voor het koppelen van de Luma M met een of meer Luma M-lampen is geen software of apparaat van derden nodig.

Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen om gebruik te maken van synchronisatie van meerdere lampen.

1. Houd de BT-toets onderop elke lamp 3 seconden ingedrukt om de communicatiemodule in te schakelen. 

Het blauwe ledlampje begint te knipperen.

2. Selecteer een van de lampen en druk twee keer op de BT-knop voor het starten van het koppelen. 

Nadat dit is voltooid, hebben alle lampen dezelfde kleurinstelling.

De lamp die voor het koppelen is gebruikt, wordt nu in het systeem als MASTER aangegeven, en het ledlampje 

ervan blijft knipperen, terwijl dat van de andere lampen uitgaat.

U kunt nu vanaf elke lamp voor alle lampen tegelijk de kleur wijzigen, de helderheid bijstellen, inschakelen en 

uitschakelen.

Een of meer Luma M-lampen aan het netwerk toevoegen

1. Om een of meer Luma M-lampen aan het netwerk toe te voegen, schakelt u deze gewoon in door op elk 

apparaat de BT-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden.

2. Druk één keer op de koppelingsknop van een lamp in het bestaande netwerk (herhaal dit voor elk nieuw 

apparaat).

Exclusieve netwerkvergrendeling
De Luma M heeft een unieke vergrendeling waardoor met één lamp alle andere kunnen worden bediend en 

kleurwijziging, helderheidsinstelling, inschakelen en uitschakelen niet via een andere lamp op het netwerk mogelijk 

is. De hoofdlamp (MASTER) is de enige waarmee het netwerk kan worden bediend. Alle andere lampen worden 

SLAVE.

Voor het inschakelen van de vergrendeling voert u het onderstaande uit op het MASTER-apparaat:

1. Druk 5 keer op de BT-knop van het MASTER-apparaat. Door de MASTER wordt een signaal naar ALLE andere 

lampen verzonden om deze te vergrendelen.

2. Bij vergrendeling communiceert alleen de MASTER met andere lampen. Het ledlampje knippert elke 3 

seconden dubbel.

3. U ontgrendelt het netwerk door 5 keer snel op de BT-knop van de MASTER-lamp te drukken.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
� IPX4 waterbestendig apparaat, bestand tegen regen en tegen opspattend en gespoten water.

� Dompel uw apparaat nooit onder in water. Dit kan leiden tot interne kortsluiting, oververhitting, brand, vervorming, 

of zelfs explosie van de batterij.

� Bewaar uw apparaat niet in zeer warme of zeer koude ruimtes. Het wordt aanbevolen om uw apparaat bij 

kamertemperatuur te gebruiken.

� Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te onderhouden, repareren of demonteren.

Zorg ervoor dat u de technische specificaties voor het opladen in acht neemt en gebruik nooit een voedingsadapter 

die meer spanning levert dan aangegeven, om onherstelbare schade aan het interne circuit te voorkomen 

(DC-ingang: 5 V)

� Plaats de behuizing van de Luma M niet op de draadloze oplader als er geleidende materialen, zoals metalen 

voorwerpen en magneten, tussen de Luma M-behuizing en de draadloze oplader zitten.

� Gebruik alleen gecertificeerde draadloze opladers.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES
Materiaal: Aluminium/ABS  Bluetooth® bereik: 10 m

Gewicht: 0,34 lbs / 153 g  Frequentiebereik: 2402M-2480MHZ

Afmetingen: Ø 3,66 x 4,25 inch / Ø 9,3 x 10,8 cm Ingangspoort: 5 V DC

Maximale lichtstroom: 45 lm  Input draadloos: 5 W

Kleurtemperatuur:   Batterijtype: Li-polymeer

Warmwit: 3000-3500   Batterijvermogen: 900 mA

Koud wit: 6800-7200   Laadsysteem: USB-C of ondersteuning draadloos 

Kleurtemperatuur: 3000 – 7200k  opladen

   Oplaadtijd (USB type-C): circa 3 uur

Batterijspanning: 3,7 V  Oplaadtijd (draadloos): ongeveer 4 uur

Normale gebruikstijd  Bedrijfstemperatuur: -10 °C – +50 °C

Lamp AAN, niet aangesloten op netwerk: Maximaal 24 uur  

(helderheid 50%)   

Lamp AAN, aangesloten op netwerk: Maximaal 12 uur Internationale garantie: 1 jaar

(helderheid 50%)

CONTENUTO DELLA SCATOLA
1x Luma M  1x cavo di ricarica USB tipo C 1 manuale d’uso

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
1. Area touch (funzione di illuminazione)  5. Ricevitore per ricarica wireless

2. Spia   6. Indicatore LED (stato batteria e ricarica)

3. Pulsante BT (connessione tra lampade Luma M) 7. Porta di ricarica USB tipo C

4. Tasto di reset

 

RICARICA
Si consiglia di caricare la batteria completamente prima di usare Luma M per la prima volta.

La ricarica completa iniziale dovrebbe richiedere circa 3 ore tramite ricarica USB e 4 ore tramite ricarica wireless.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO

� Toccare la parte superiore della lampada per accenderla.

� È possibile selezionare 9 diversi colori semplicemente toccando la parte superiore della lampada.

� Per regolare la luminosità, toccare la parte superiore fino a raggiungere la luminosità desiderata, quindi rilasciare.

� Per spegnere la luce, attendere 3 secondi dopo la selezione del colore poi toccare di nuovo. 

L'ultimo colore impostato rimarrà in memoria per la volta successiva.

Accoppiare più lampade Luma M (Rete di interconnessione)

Accoppiare Luma M con una o più lampade Luma M non richiede alcun software/dispositivo di terze parti.

Per usufruire della funzione di sincronizzazione di più lampadine, seguire le istruzioni riportate di seguito:

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante BT sulla parte superiore di ogni lampada per 3 secondi per accendere il modulo di 

comunicazione. Il LED blu inizierà a lampeggiare.

2. Selezionare una delle lampade e premere due volte il pulsante BT per avviare la procedura di accoppiamento 

multiplo. 

Una volta completata la procedura, tutte le lampade saranno impostate sullo stesso colore.

La lampada utilizzata per il collegamento è ora identificata come MASTER nel sistema, il suo LED continuerà a 

lampeggiare mentre quelli delle altre lampade si spengono.

Ora è possibile interagire con qualsiasi lampada per cambiare il colore, regolare la luminosità o accendere e 

spegnere tutte le lampade contemporaneamente.

Aggiungere una o più lampade Luma M alla rete

1. Per aggiungere una o più lampade Luma M alla rete, è sufficiente accenderle tenendo premuto per 3 secondi il 

pulsante BT su ciascuna unità.

2. Premere una volta il pulsante di accoppiamento di qualsiasi lampada della rete esistente (ripetere la procedura 

con qualsiasi nuovo dispositivo).

Luma M è dotata di un esclusivo sistema di blocco che consente a una sola lampada di controllare tutte le altre, 

impedendo a qualsiasi altra lampada della rete di modificare il colore, la luminosità o persino di accendere/spegnere 

le altre lampade. La lampada principale (MASTER) è l'unica a controllare la rete. Tutte le altre lampade diventano 

SECONDARIE.

Per attivare la funzione BLOCCO, prendere le lampade MASTER e seguire le istruzioni riportate di seguito:

1. Premendo 5 volte il pulsante del dispositivo BT MASTER, si invierà il segnale a TUTTE le altre lampade per 

bloccarle.

2. In modalità BLOCCO, solo la lampada MASTER interagisce con le altre lampade. Il LED lampeggia due volte 

ogni 3 secondi.

3. La rete può essere sbloccata premendo rapidamente 5 volte il tasto BT dalla lampada MASTER.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
� Dispositivo impermeabile IPX4, resistente a pioggia, schizzi e spruzzi d'acqua.

� Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua per evitare corto circuiti interni, surriscaldamento, incendio, deformazione 

o persino esplosione della batteria.

� Non conservare il dispositivo in aree molto calde o molto fredde. Si consiglia di utilizzare il dispositivo a 

temperatura ambiente.

� Non tentare di eseguire la manutenzione, riparare o smontare il dispositivo senza assistenza.

� Assicurarsi di rispettare le specifiche tecniche per la ricarica e non usare mai un adattatore di alimentazione con 

voltaggio di uscita superiore a quello indicato per evitare qualsiasi danno irreversibile al circuito interno (DC Input: 5V)

� Non posizionare la custodia di Luma M sul caricatore wireless quando tra la custodia di Luma M e il caricatore 

wireless sono presenti materiali conduttivi, come oggetti metallici e magneti.

� Usare solo caricatori wireless certificati.

SPECIFICHE DI PRODOTTO
Materiale: Alluminio/ABS  Campo Bluetooth®: 10 m

Peso: 0,34 lbs / 153 g 2402M-2480MHZ

Dimensioni: Ø3,66 x 4,25" / Ø9,3 x 10,8 cm  Porta di ingresso: DC 5 V

Uscita lumen massima: 45 lm  Entrata wireless: 5 W

Temperatura di colore:  Tipo di batteria: Li-polimero

Bianco caldo: 3000-3500  Capacità di batteria: 900 mA

Bianco freddo: 6800-7200  Sistema di ricarica: USB Tipo C o Supporta 

Temperatura di colore: 3000- 7200k  la ricarica wireless

   Tempo di ricarica (USB Tipo C): circa 3 ore

Voltaggio di batteria: 3,7V  Tempo di ricarica (wireless): circa 4 ore

-10°C - +50°C

Lampada ACCESA non collegata alla rete:    

Fino a 24 ore(luminosità al 50%)   

Lampada ACCESA collegata alla rete: 1 anno

Fino a 12 ore (luminosità al 50%)

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
Una Luma M                      Un cable de carga USB de tipo C                           Unas instrucciones de uso

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
1. Área de control táctil (función de iluminación) 5. Receptor para carga inalámbrica

2. Lámpara   6. Indicador LED (estado de la batería 

       y estado de carga)

3. Botón BT (conexión entre lámparas Luma M) 7. Puerto de carga USB de tipo C

4. Botón de reinicio

 

CARGA
Le recomendamos que cargue completamente la batería antes de usar Luma M por primera vez.

La carga completa inicial debe llevar aproximadamente 3 horas si se realiza a través de USB y 4 horas si se trata de 

carga inalámbrica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Configuración de una lámpara Luma M

� Toque la parte superior de la lámpara para encenderla.

� Hay 9 opciones de color que puede seleccionar tocando simplemente la parte superior de la lámpara.

� Para ajustar el brillo, toque el área superior hasta que consiga el nivel de brillo que desee. Una vez alcanzado 

este nivel de brillo, levante el dedo.

� Para apagar la luz, espere 3 segundos tras la selección del color y, a continuación, vuelva a tocar el área de 

control táctil. 

El último ajuste del color se recordará para la próxima vez que utilice la lámpara.

Emparejamiento de varias lámparas Luma M (red de interconexión)

El emparejamiento de Luma M con una o varias lámparas Luma M no requiere ningún software ni dispositivo de 

terceros.

Para utilizar la función de sincronización de varias lámparas, siga estas instrucciones:

1. Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos el botón BT ubicado en la parte inferior de cada lámpara a fin de 

encender el módulo de comunicación. 

El LED azul empezará a parpadear.

2. Seleccione una de las lámparas y pulse el botón BT dos veces para iniciar el procedimiento de emparejamiento 

múltiple. 

Una vez que se haya completado el procedimiento, se aplicarán a todas las lámparas los mismos ajustes del color.

La lámpara utilizada para la conexión se identificará en el sistema como lámpara MAESTRA y su LED 

permanecerá en estado intermitente, mientras que los demás se apagarán.

A partir de este momento, podrá cambiar el color, ajustar el brillo o encender y apagar todas las lámparas a la vez 

desde cualquier lámpara.

Instrucciones para añadir una o más lámparas Luma M a la red

1. Para añadir una o más lámparas Luma M a la red, basta con que las active manteniendo pulsado durante 3 

segundos el botón BT en cada unidad.

2. Pulse una vez el botón de emparejamiento de cualquiera de las lámparas de la red (repita el procedimiento para 

cualquier nuevo dispositivo que desee añadir).

Función exclusiva de BLOQUEO DE LA RED
Luma M cuenta con un sistema de bloqueo especial pensado para que una única lámpara controle todas las demás, 

de manera que no puedan realizarse cambios en el color, ajustes en el brillo o incluso el encendido y apagado desde 

las demás lámparas de la red. La lámpara principal (MAESTRA) es la única que controlará la red. Todas las demás 

lámparas serán lámparas ESCLAVAS.

Para activar la función de BLOQUEO, tome la unidad maestra y realice lo siguiente:

1. Pulse 5 veces el botón BT del dispositivo MAESTRO: este enviará una señal de BLOQUEO a TODAS las 

demás lámparas.

2. En el modo de BLOQUEO, solo la lámpara MAESTRA podrá interactuar con las demás lámparas. Su LED 

parpadeará 2 veces cada 3 segundos.

3. La red puede desbloquearse pulsando rápidamente 5 veces el botón BT en la lámpara MAESTRA.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
� Dispositivo con un nivel de protección IPX4 frente al agua, protección frente a la lluvia, las salpicaduras y el agua 

pulverizada.

� Para evitar los cortocircuitos internos, los sobrecalentamientos, los incendios, las deformaciones o incluso la 

explosión de la batería, nunca sumerja el dispositivo en agua.

� No guarde el dispositivo en lugares muy cálidos o muy fríos. Se recomienda usar el dispositivo a temperatura 

ambiente.

� No intente reparar ni desmontar el dispositivo por su cuenta.

� Para evitar daños irreversibles en el circuito interno (entrada de CC de 5 V-1 A), asegúrese de respetar las 

especificaciones técnicas de carga y no utilice nunca un adaptador de corriente con una salida de tensión superior 

a la indicada.

� No coloque la carcasa de Luma M sobre el cargador inalámbrico cuando haya materiales conductores, como 

objetos metálicos o imanes, entre dicha carcasa y el cargador inalámbrico.

� Utilice exclusivamente cargadores inalámbricos certificados.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Material: aluminio/ABS  Rango de alcance de Bluetooth®: 10 m

Peso: 153 g (0,34 lb)   Rango de frecuencia: 2402-2480 MHz

Dimensiones: Ø 9,3 x 10,8 cm (Ø 3,66 x 4,25 in) Puerto de entrada: CC 5 V

Lúmenes máx.: 45 lm   Entrada inalámbrica: 5 W

Temperatura de color:  Tipo de pilas: polímero de litio

Blanco cálido: 3000-3500  Capacidad de la batería: 900 mA

Blanco frío: 6800-7200  Sistema de carga: USB de tipo C o carga 

Temperatura de color: 3000-7200 K  inalámbrica

   Tiempo de carga (USB de tipo C): aprox. 3 horas

Tensión de las pilas: 3,7 V  Tiempo de carga (inalámbrica): aprox. 4 horas

Tiempo de uso normal  Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 a +50 °C

Lámpara encendida no conectada a la red:    

hasta 24 horas (brillo al 50 %)

Lámpara encendida conectada a la red:   Garantía internacional: 1 año

hasta 12 horas (brillo al 50 %)

INCLUÍDO NA CAIXA
1x Luma M  1x cabo de carregamento USB Type-C   1x Manual do utilizador

RESUMO DO PRODUTO
1. Área tátil (função de iluminação)  5. Recetor para carregamento sem fios

2. Lâmpada   6. Indicador LED (estado da bateria e do 

       carregamento)

3. Botão BT (ligação entre as lâmpadas Luma M) 7. Porta de carregamento USB Type-C

4. Botão reiniciar

 

CARREGAMENTO
Recomendamos que carregue totalmente a bateria antes de utilizar o Luma M pela primeira vez.

O carregamento completo inicial deverá demorar aproximadamente 3 horas por USB e 4 horas por carregamento 

sem fios.

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

� Toque na parte superior da lâmpada para ligar.

� Há 9 opções de cores que pode selecionar tocando na parte superior da lâmpada.

� Para ajustar a luminosidade, toque na área superior até conseguir o brilho desejado e depois solte.

� Para desligar a luz, aguarde 3 segundos após selecionar a cor e depois toque novamente. 

O último conjunto de cores ficará na memória e será apresentado da próxima vez que usar o aparelho.

O emparelhamento do Luma M com uma ou várias lâmpadas Luma M não requer qualquer software/dispositivo 

externo.

Para utilizar a função de sincronização de múltiplas lâmpadas, siga as instruções abaixo:

1. Prima e mantenha premido o botão BT na parte inferior de cada lâmpada durante 3 segundos para ligar o 

módulo de comunicação. 

O LED azul começa a piscar.

2. Selecione uma das lâmpadas e prima duas vezes o botão BT para iniciar o procedimento de emparelhamento. 

Uma vez concluído o procedimento, todas as lâmpadas ficará com a mesma configuração de cor.

A lâmpada utilizada para a ligação é agora identificada como "MASTER" no sistema e o respetivo LED continua a 

piscar enquanto as outras estão desligadas

Pode agora interagir a partir de qualquer lâmpada para mudar a cor, ajustar a luminosidade ou ligar e desligar todas 

as lâmpadas de uma só vez.

1. Para adicionar uma ou mais lâmpadas Luma M à rede, basta ligá-la(s) premido o botão BT em cada unidade 

durante 3 segundos.

2. Prima uma vez o botão de emparelhamento de qualquer lâmpada da rede existente (repita o procedimento com 

qualquer dispositivo novo).

Funcionalidade exclusiva "BLOQUEAR REDE"
O Luma M está equipado com um sistema único de bloqueio que permite que apenas uma lâmpada controle todas 

as outras, impedindo qualquer mudança de cor e luminosidade ou mesmo ligar/desligar a partir de qualquer outra 

lâmpada na rede. A lâmpada principal ("MASTER") é a única a controlar a rede. Todas as outras lâmpadas são 

secundárias ("SLAVES").

Para ativar a função de bloqueio, pegue nas unidades "MASTER" e siga as instruções abaixo:

1. Prima 5 vezes o botão BT MASTER - este enviará o sinal a TODAS as outras lâmpadas para BLOQUEAR.

2. No modo de BLOQUEIO, apenas a "MASTER" interage com as outras lâmpadas. O LED pisca duas vezes a 

cada 3 segundos.

3. Para desbloquear a rede, prima rapidamente 5 vezes o botão BT na lâmpada "MASTER"

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
� Dispositivo IPX4 resistente à água, resistente à chuva, salpicos e água pulverizada.

� Nunca mergulhe o dispositivo em água para evitar curto-circuito interno, sobreaquecimento, incêndio, 

deformação ou mesmo explosão da bateria.

� Não guarde o aparelho em zonas muito quentes ou frias. Recomenda-se a utilização do aparelho à temperatura 

ambiente.

� Não tente fazer a manutenção, reparação ou desmontagem do dispositivo por conta própria.

� Respeite as especificações técnicas de carregamento e nunca utilize um adaptador de energia que forneça mais 

tensão de saída do que a indicada para evitar danos irreversíveis ao circuito interno (entrada CC: 5 V)

� Não coloque a caixa do Luma M sobre o carregador sem fios quando materiais condutores, tais como objetos 

metálicos e ímanes, estiverem colocados entre a caixa do Luma M e o carregador sem fios.

� Utilize apenas carregadores sem fios certificados.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO
Material: Alumínio/ABS  Alcance do Bluetooth®: 10 m

Peso: 0,34 lbs / 153 g   Banda de frequências: 2402 M-2480 MHZ

Dimensões: Ø3,66 x 4,25" / Ø9,3 x 10,8 cm  Porta de entrada: CC 5 V

Máxima saída de lúmen: 45 lm  Entrada sem fios: 5 W

Temperatura da cor:   Tipo de bateria: Polímero de lítio

Branco quente: 3000-3500  Capacidade da bateria: 900 mA

Branco frio: 6800-7200  Sistema de carregamento: USB Type-C ou 

Temperatura da cor: 3000- 7200k  suporta carregamento sem fios

   Tempo de carregamento (USB Type-C): 

3,7 V  aprox. 3 horas

   Tempo de carregamento (sem fios): aprox. 4 horas

Temperatura de funcionamento: -10 ºC - +50 ºC

Lâmpada acesa não ligada à rede: Até 24h (luminosidade a 50%)  

Lâmpada acesa ligada à rede: Até 12h (luminosidade a 50%) Garantia internacional: 1 ano

1 x Luma M
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DANS LA BOÎTE
1x Luma M                     1x Câble de charge USB Type-C                                      1x Manuel d'utilisation

VUE D'ENSEMBLE
1. Surface tactile (fonction d'éclairage)  5. Récepteur pour la recharge sans fil

2. Lampe   6. Indicateur LED (état de la batterie et de la charge)

3. Bouton BT Bluetooth (pour la connexion entre les lampes Luma M)  7. Port de charge USB Type-C

4. Bouton de réinitialisation

MISE EN CHARGE
Nous vous recommandons de charger complètement la batterie avant d'utiliser Luma M pour la première fois.

La charge initiale complète dure environ 3 heures via la charge USB et 4 heures via la charge sans fil (par induction)

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Utilisation d'une lampe Luma M

� Appuyez une fois sur le haut de la lampe pour l'allumer.

� Il existe 9 options de couleurs que vous pouvez sélectionner en appuyant simplement sur le haut de la lampe.

� Pour régler la luminosité, touchez la partie supérieure de la lampe jusqu'à ce que vous atteigniez la luminosité 

souhaitée, puis relâchez.

� Pour éteindre la lampe, attendez 3 secondes après la sélection de la couleur puis appuyez à nouveau sur le haut 

de la lampe. 

La dernière couleur choisie restera en mémoire.

Synchronisation avec plusieurs lampes Luma M (Réseau interconnecté)

Le jumelage de Luma M avec une ou plusieurs lampes Luma M ne nécessite aucun logiciel/dispositif tiers.

Pour profiter de la fonction de synchronisation de plusieurs ampoules, suivez les instructions ci-dessous :

1. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton BT qui se trouve sous chaque lampe pendant 3 secondes pour allumer 

le module de communication. 

La LED bleue se met à clignoter.

2. Sélectionnez une des lampes et appuyez deux fois sur le bouton BT pour lancer la procédure de connexion. 

Une fois la procédure terminée, toutes les lampes seront de la même couleur.

La lampe utilisée pour lors de la connexion est maintenant identifiée comme MASTER dans le système, sa LED 

continuera à clignoter tandis que les autres seront éteintes.

Vous pouvez maintenant utiliser n'importe quelle lampe pour changer la couleur, régler la luminosité ou allumer et 

éteindre toutes les lampes en même temps.

Ajouter une ou plusieurs lampes Luma M au réseau

1. Pour ajouter une ou plusieurs lampes Luma M au réseau, il suffit de les allumer en appuyant sur le bouton BT 

de chaque unité pendant 3 secondes.

2. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de connexion de n'importe quelle lampe du réseau existant (répétez la procédure 

avec tout nouveau dispositif).

Fonction exclusive de VERROUILLAGE DU RÉSEAU
Luma M est équipée d'un système de verrouillage unique permettant à une seule lampe de contrôler toutes les 

autres, empêchant tout changement de couleur, de luminosité ou même de mise en marche/arrêt à partir de toute 

autre lampe du réseau. La lampe principale (MASTER) est la seule à contrôler le réseau. Toutes les autres lampes 

deviennent des TÉMOINS.

Pour activer la fonction exclusive de VERROUILLAGE, prenez le MASTER et suivez les instructions ci-dessous :

1. Appuyez 5 fois sur le bouton BT du MASTER, il enverra un signal à TOUTES les autres lampes pour les 

verrouiller.

2. En mode LOCK, seul le MASTER interagit avec les autres lampes. Sa LED clignote deux fois toutes les 3 

secondes.

3. Le réseau peut être déverrouillé en appuyant rapidement 5 fois sur le bouton BT de la lampe MASTER.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
� Appareil étanche IPX4, résistant à la pluie, aux éclaboussures et aux projections d'eau.

� Ne plongez jamais votre appareil dans l'eau pour éviter tout court-circuit interne, toute surchauffe, tout incendie, 

toute déformation ou même toute explosion de la batterie.

� Ne placez pas votre appareil dans des endroits très chauds ou très froids. Il est recommandé d'utiliser votre 

appareil à température ambiante.

� N'essayez pas d'entretenir, de réparer ou de démonter l'appareil vous-même.

� Veillez à respecter les spécifications techniques de charge et n'utilisez jamais un adaptateur électrique délivrant une 

tension de sortie supérieure à celle indiquée afin d'éviter tout dommage irréversible au circuit interne (Entrée: 5V).

� Ne placez pas le boîtier Luma M sur le chargeur sans fil lorsque des matériaux conducteurs, tels que des objets 

métalliques et des aimants, sont placés entre le boîtier Luma M et le chargeur sans fil.

� Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs sans fil certifiés.

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
Matériaux: Aluminium/ABS  Portée Bluetooth®: 10m

Poids: 153 g   Gamme de fréquences: 2402M-2480MHZ

Dimensions: Ø9,3 x 10,8 cm� � Port d'entrée: DC 5V

Puissance lumineuse maximale: 45 lm  Récepteur sans fil: 5W

Température de couleur:   Type de batterie: Li-polymère

Blanc chaud : 3000-3500      Capacité de la batterie: 900 mA 

Blanc froid : 6800-7200  Système de charge: USB Type-C ou charge 

Autres couleurs : 3000- 7200k  sans fil via un chargeur à induction 
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Tension de la batterie: 3,7V� � Temps de charge (sans fil): environ 4 heures

Durée d'utilisation normale:  Température de fonctionnement: -10°C - +50°C 

Lampe allumée non connectée au réseau :    

Jusqu'à 24h (Luminosité à 50%)

Lampe allumée connectée au réseau :   Garantie internationale: 1 an

Jusqu'à 12h (Luminosité à 50%) 

PORTUGUÊS

EUROPEAN UNION
CE DIRECTIVE
LEXON hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of the RED Directive 2014/53/EU.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at https://www.lexon-design.com/as-
sets/certifications-ce-lumam.pdf 

LEXON déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive RE Directives 2014/53/EU.
Spécification RF

https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-lumam.pdf 
 

UK CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT 
The object described above is in conformity with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1206).
The original UK declaration of conformity may be found at:
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ukca-lumam.pdf
RF Specification
Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
WPT: 110 kHz-148 kHz (RX)
BT transmitter power: 2.34dbm

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU in the national legal system, 
the following applies: electrical and electronic devices may not be dis-posed of with domestic 
waste. Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and electronic device at the end of 
their service lives to the public collecting points set up for this purpose or point of sale. 
Details to this are defined by the national law of the respective country. This symbol on the 
product, the instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is subject to these 
regulations. By recycling, reusing the materials or other forms of utilizing old devices, you are 
making an important contribution to protecting our environment. 

USA - FCC STATEMENT         
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. Notice:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void your authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
RF exposure statements
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure requirement set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the specific operating instructions for 
satisfying RF exposure compliance. 

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils 
radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement. 
RF exposure statements
This device complies with the ISED RSS-102 RF exposure requirement set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual.
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences d'exposition RF de l'ISED RSS-102 définies pour 
un environnement non contrôlé et est sûr pour le fonctionnement prévu comme décrit dans 
ce manuel. 

同梱内容
1x Luma M                    1x USB Type-C充電ケーブル                            1x ユーザーマニュアル

製品概要
1.タッチエリア（ライト機能）  5.ワイヤレス充電用レシーバー
2.ランプ   6.LEDインジケータ（バッテリー＆充電ステータス）
3.BTボタン（Luma Mランプ間の接続）  7.USB Type-C充電ポート
4.リセットキー

充電
Luma Mを初めてご使用になる前に、バッテリーを完全に充電することをお勧めします。
最初のフル充電の所要時間は、USB充電で約3時間、ワイヤレス充電で約4時間となります。

操作方法
一つのLuma Mランプの設定
• ランプの上部をタッチしてオンにします。
• ランプの上部をタッチして、9色のカラーオプションからお好きなカラーを選択します。
• 明るさを調整するには、希望の明るさになるまで上部をタッチしてから離します。
• ライトをオフにするには、カラーを選んでから3秒待って、もう一度タッチます。 
最後のカラー設定が次回にも適用されます。

複数のLuma Mランプのペアリング（相互接続ネットワーク）
一つ以上のLuma Mランプとのペアリングには、サードパーティー製のソフトウェア／デバイスは不要です。
複数の電球の同期機能をご利用の場合は、以下の手順に従ってください。

1.各ランプの下部にあるBTボタンを3秒間長押しして、通信モジュールをオンにします。 
青いLEDが点滅し始めます。
2.いずれかのランプを一つ選択し、BTボタンを二回押すと、マルチペアリングプロセスが開始されます。 
プロセスが完了すると、すべてのランプが同じカラー設定でオンになります。
接続に使用されたランプが「マスター」としてシステムに認識され、他のランプがオフになっている間そのLEDは点滅
し続けます。

どのランプからも、カラーの変更、明るさの調整、またはすべてのランプを一斉にオン＆オフにすることができます。

一つ以上のLuma Mランプのネットワークへの追加
1.一つ以上のLuma Mランプをネットワークに追加するには、各ユニットのBTボタンを3秒間長押ししてオンにします。
2.既存のネットワークからのいずれかのランプのペアリグボタンを一回押します（新しいデバイスごとにこの手順を繰
り返します）。

独自のネットワークロック機能
Luma Mには独自のロックシステムが装備されており、一つのランプだけで他のすべてのランプを制御して、ネットワーク
内の他のランプからカラーや明るさの変更、またはオン／オフの切り替えができないように設定できます。メインのラン
プ（「マスター」）だけがネットワークを制御できます。その他のすべてのランプは「スレーブ」となります。

ロック機能を有効にするには、マスターユニットで、以下の手順に従ってください。

1.BTマスターデバイスボタンを5回押すと、他のすべてのランプにロック信号が送信されます。
2.ロックモードでは、マスターのみが他のランプと相互作用します。そのLEDは3秒ごとに二回点滅します。
3.マスターランプのBTボタンを5回素早く押すと、ネットワークのロックを解除できます。

安全上の注意
• IPX4防水デバイス、雨、水はね、水しぶきへの耐性。
• バッテリーの内部短絡、過熱、発火、変形、爆発の発生を防止するため、ご利用の機器を決して水に漬けないでください。
• ご利用の機器を極度に高温、または低温の場所に保管しないでください。室温で機器を利用されることを推奨します。
• 自身で本機器を点検、修理または分解しないでください。
• 充電に関する技術仕様を遵守し、内部回路への修復不可能な損害を回避するため、指定の電圧出力を超える電源ア
ダプターは絶対に使用しないでください（DC入力：5V）。
• 金属や磁石といった導電性素材がLuma Mケースとワイヤレスチャージャーの間に置かれている場合は、Luma Mケ
ースをワイヤレスチャージャーに置かないでください。
• 認定されたワイヤレスチャージャーのみをご使用ください。

製品仕様
素材：アルミニウム/ABS  Bluetooth®範囲：10m
重量： 0.34 lbs / 153 g   周波数域：2402M-2480MHZ
寸法： Ø3.66 x 4.25" / Ø9.3 x 10.8 cm  入力ポート：DC 5V
最大ルーメン出力：45 lm  ワイヤレス入力：5W
色温度：   バッテリータイプ：リチウムポリマー
ウォームホワイト： 3000-3500  バッテリー容量： 900  mA
コールドホワイト：6800-7200  充電システム：USB Type-Cまたはワイヤレス充電対応
色温度： 3000- 7200k   充電時間 (USB Type-C)：約3時間
バッテリー電圧：3.7V   充電時間（ワイヤレス）：約4時間
通常の使用時間   作動温度：-10°C～+50°C
ネットワーク未接続時のランプオン：最長24時間（明るさ50%の場合） 
ネットワーク接続中のランプオン：最長12時間（明るさ50%の場合） 国際保証：1年
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Luma M Luma M

10 :Bluetooth® ABS

2480-2402 153 0.34 

  10.8 × 9.3 Ø / "4.25 × 3.66 Ø
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900 7200-6800

C USB 7200 -3000

3  :(C USB 3.7
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W OPAKOWANIU
1 x Luma M  1 x  1x 

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
1.  5. 

2. Lampka   6. 

3.  7. 

4. Przycisk resetowania

 

bezprzewodowe.

Konfiguracja jednej lampy Luma M

zwolnij.

Parowanie kilku lamp Luma M (praca w sieci)

firm trzecich.

1. 

2. 

1. 

2. 

Funkcja BLOKADY SIECI

1. 

2. 

podwójnie miga co 3 sekundy.

3. 

DANE TECHNICZNE:
Aluminium/ABS 10 m

Masa: 153 g 2402 - 2480 MHz

Wymiary: Ø9,3 x 10,8 cm 5 V DC

 45 lm 5 W

 Litowo-polimerowy

900 mA

Temperatura barwowa: 3000–7200K  bezprzewodowe

   

3,7V  ok. 3 godz.

    

wego): ok. 4 godz.

 –10°C – +50°C

  

1 rok

1 adet Luma M  1  1 

ÜRÜN TANITIMI
1.       5. 

2. Lamba        6. 

3.      7. 

4.

 

1. 

2.

1. 

konuma getirmeniz yeterlidir.

2. 

1

2. 

3. 

Alüminyum/ABS 10 m

153 g 2402M-2480MHZ

Ebatlar: Ø9,2 x 10,8 cm   

45 lm DC 5 V

5 W

Li-polimer

  Pil kapasitesi: 900  mA

 3000- 7200k  arj sistemi: C Tipi USB veya Kablosuz 

3.7V yakl. 3 saat

yakl.4 saat

-10°C - +50°C

1   - 1  1 

1.   5. 

2.   6. 

3.  7. -C

4.

 

1. 

2. 

1. 

2. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

-

   

-

-7200

- 7200k -

-

-10°C -

FCC RF exposure statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can 
be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

RF exposure statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can 
be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.
Déclaration d'exposition RF:
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. 
L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.

https://manuals.plus/m/c9a24dba517330f633858d31d0576410c375f8e287f0a081fb005fe2fd96ac98

